

## Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education 1747 N. Market Blvd. Ste 225 Sacramento, CA 95834 P.O. Box 980818, West Sacramento, CA 95798-0818 P (916) 574-8900 F (916) 263-1897 www.bppe.ca.gov



## APPEAL OF CITATION INFORMAL CONFERENCE DECISION: CITATION DISMISSED

June 25, 2020

**Enclosures** 

University of St. Augustine for Health Sciences, Inc., Owner University of St. Augustine for Health Sciences 700 Windy Point Drive San Marcos, CA 92069

Date of Issuance	Citation Number	Institution Code
June 25, 2020	1920218	14961302

On May 6, 2020, an informal telephone conference was held in the matter of Citation: Assessment of Fine and of Abatement No. 1920218 (Citation) against University of St. Augustine for Health Sciences, Inc., Owner of University of St. Augustine for Health Sciences, Institution. In attendance were Beth Danielson, Enforcement Chief, Vivian Sanchez, CEO/Interim President, Jose Torres, CFO, Deborah Zimic, University Compliance/General Counsel, Katherine Lee Carey, Regulatory Counsel, and Douglas Smith, Department of Consumer Affairs Legal Counsel.

Pursuant to Business and Professions Code, section 125.9; California Education Code, section 94936; and Title 5 of the California Code of Regulations, section 75020 and section 75040, the Bureau for Private Postsecondary Education (Bureau) renders the following decision relative to your appeal of the Citation No. 1920218.

It is the decision of the Enforcement Chief that on May 11, 2020, Citation No. 1920218 is <u>dismissed</u> for the following reason(s):

➤ New substantive facts were presented at the conference.

The Bureau has dismissed the Citation and fine issued to you on February 19, 2020. The dismissed Citation is effective June 25, 2020. The dismissal of the Citation will be posted on the Bureau's website.

## **CONTACT INFORMATION**

If you have any questions regarding this decision or desire further information, please contact Gabriella Perez, Citation Analyst, at (916) 574-8969 or Gabriella.Perez@dca.ca.gov.

"Original signature on file"	"6/25/2020"
Christina Villanueva Discipline Manager	Date

Declaration of Service by Certified and First-Class Mail